that EBIT does not fall below a certain level even following the occurrence of adverse scenarios. The policy is
reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted every year.

Our insurance liabilities are covered by non-proportional reinsurance treaties, such as excess of loss per risk treaties
for large insured amounts, and excess of loss per occurrence cover of the type offered by the Bureau Commun
d'Assurances Collectives (BCAC) catastrophe insurance pool.

The annual reinsurance plan is approved each year by the Underwriting Risk Committee.

CNP Assurances SA – 2019 Solo SFCR

61 / 128

 Risk sensitivity
Changes in the risk profile are tracked using the quarterly SCR coverage ratio measurements.

In addition to the SCR calculations, each year the Company also calculates the sensitivity of MCEV© metrics – Value
of New Business (VNB) and value of In-Force business (VIF) – for France to surrender, expense and claims shocks.

As the vast majority of the Group’s underwriting risks in France directly concern the Company, this is a relevant
indicator for the solo report.

The main results are as follows:

31 Dec. 2019
(In € millions)

Central
value

Surrenders
-10% Costs -10%

Loss ratio -5%
(longevity risk)

Loss ratio -5%
(mortality &

disability risk)
MCEV© VIF France 5,534 35 492 (97) 85
VNB France 263 19 36 (1) 55

CNP Assurances SA – 2019 Solo SFCR

62 / 128

C2. Market risk
This section deals with the market risks (interest rate, equity, property and currency risks) that are the most likely to
have a material adverse effect on the Company. Spread and concentration risks, which are also taken into account
in market risk SCR calculations, are dealt with in section C3 Credit Risk.

Exposure to market risk is assessed based on the asset classifications used in the balance sheet, as follows:

Assets at cost, excluding unit-linked portfolios
(In € billions) 31 Dec. 2019 31 Dec. 2018 Change
Corporate and government bonds 190 186 +2%
Investment funds (UCITS) 63 62 +1%